

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X
BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., D/B/A
BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLERY

Case 32-RC-109684

Employer

and

FPR-II, LLC, D/B/A LEADPOINT BUSINESS
SERVICES

Employer

and

SANITARY TRUCK DRIVERS AND HELPERS
LOCAL 350, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS

Petitioner

-----X

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Marshall B. Babson
David Ross
Camille Olson
Stuart Newman
Gena Usenheimer
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 218-5500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER THE CURRENT JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD, THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT LEADPOINT BUSINESS SERVICES (“LEADPOINT”) IS THE SOLE EMPLOYER.....	4
II. THE BOARD SHOULD ADHERE TO ITS WELL-ESTABLISHED JOINT-EMPLOYER STANDARD	6
A. The Board Does Not Have The Authority Under The Act To Deviate From The Common Law Of Agency	6
B. There Is No Compelling Reason To Change A Legal Framework Bounded By The Statute, Which Has Offered Predictability And Stability To Contractual Relationships.....	9
C. The Test Urged By Petitioner Does Not Comport With Traditional Agency Principles And Thus Cannot Be Adopted	10
III. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DO NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE BASIS TO OVERRULE 30 YEARS OF WORKABLE BOARD PRECEDENT	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979)	9
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	7
<i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 274 (1968)	12, 13
<i>International Association of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	8
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	10
<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995)	14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	15
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	3, 7, 9
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	15

<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pa.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	3
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	2, 7, 9
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	3, 7, 9
<i>Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 570 (1986)	14
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. & Teamsters Local 63</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	2, 3, 10
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991)	3, 5
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 152(2), (3)	7-8
29 U.S.C. § 154(a)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

93 Cong. Rec. 4136 (1947)	14
93 Cong. Rec. 6654 (1947)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Congress, 1st Sess. (1947)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Congress, 1st Sess. (1947)	7
